BY PARTICIPATING IN THE LOCUST GROVE PAPPY VAN WINKLE BOURBON RAFFLE, YOU AGREE TO THESE OFFICIAL RULES, WHICH ARE A CONTRACT.

1. Sponsor. Historic Locust Grove, Inc. (referred to as "Locust Grove") is the sponsor of this Pappy Van Winkle Bourbon Raffle (referred to as "Raffle"). Historic Locust Grove, Inc. is a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization. The purpose of the Raffle is to raise funds in support of museum programs, operations, and special projects.

2. Raffle Overview. Raffle tickets are eligible for purchase beginning on Friday, May 3rd, 2024. Raffle tickets will no longer be available for purchase after 10:00AM EST on Saturday, June 1st, 2024, or upon ticket sell out, whichever occurs first. One winner will be drawn and announced on Saturday, June 1st, 2024, at 2:00PM pm EST, at Locust Grove and via live video on Locust Grove's Facebook page. See Section 9 for details.

3. Eligibility. Any person 21 years of age or older, residing in the continental United States where the Raffle is not prohibited, may purchase a chance (referred to as "Ticket") to be entered in the Raffle (such person shall be herein known as the "Ticket Holder"). An affidavit of eligibility may be required from Prize winning Ticket Holder. Employees and board members of Locust Grove are prohibited from purchasing Tickets.

4. Rules. By purchasing a Ticket, each Ticket Holder accepts and agrees to be bound by all the rules, limitations, conditions, and restrictions set forth herein (referred to as the "Rules"), as well as all applicable local, state, and federal laws and regulations. Locust Grove has sole discretion in all matters concerning the Raffle and its interpretation and application of the Rules shall be final. Please contact Locust Grove if you have questions regarding the Rules or the Raffle. The Raffle is void where prohibited by law.

5. Releases. By purchasing a Ticket, each Ticket Holder releases Locust Grove Officers, Employees, and Agents, from any and all liability with respect to the raffle, including, but not limited to, the selection process and the interpretation and application of the Rules, and from any and all liability for injuries, losses, or damages of any kind caused by winning Prize or resulting from acceptance, possession, use, or misuse of winning Prize, and each Ticket Holder agrees to indemnify and hold Locust Grove harmless from any and all losses, damages, rights, claims, and actions of any kind arising in connection with the winner's acceptance or use of winning Prize. Ticket Holder agrees to the use of their name, likeness, and any statements made by them regarding the Prize may be disclosed to, and used by, the news media and may otherwise be used by Locust Grove for advertising or publicity purposes without compensation, and in any published articles in area newspapers and other media.

6. Tickets. The cost to purchase a Ticket for the Raffle is \$100.00 (U.S. Funds only). A maximum of 1,500 Tickets will be sold. Tickets will be sold online only. Any eligible person may purchase more than one Ticket. Odds of winning depend on the number of valid Tickets sold. Tickets will not be sold after 10:00 AM EDT, Saturday, June 1st, 2024. Ticket Holders will receive an email which confirms receipt of payment and unique ticket number. The IRS has taken the position that amounts paid for chances in raffles, lotteries, or similar drawings for valuable prizes are not gifts, and consequently, do not qualify as deductible charitable contributions. A Ticket is not valid and shall not be entered in the Raffle until full and satisfactory payment for such Ticket is received by Locust Grove. Tickets are non-transferable once purchased.

7. Failure of Payment. If a Ticket Holder's payment by credit card is declined or payment is dishonored by the bank for any reason, such Ticket Holder's Ticket shall be invalid and will not be entered in the drawing, unless full and satisfactory payment is made by 10:00 AM EST, Saturday, June 1st, 2024. Locust Grove will endeavor to notify the invalidated Ticket Holder at the phone number or email provided on the ticket purchasing website; however, any failure to do so shall not cause the Ticket to become valid, cause the Ticket to be entered in the Raffle, or give rise to any claim or cause of action on behalf of the invalidated Ticket Holder.

8. Multiple-Party Tickets. In the event that more than one name is listed on a Ticket, the first name listed shall be deemed to be the Ticket Holder. Delivery or payment of the Prize shall be made to the Ticket Holder. It is the responsibility of the Ticket Holder to allocate any such Prize among the participants in a multiple-party Ticket and Locust Grove, its Officers, Employees, and Agents, shall have no liability for any failure to do so.

9. Raffle Drawing. The Raffle Drawing shall take place in person and via livestream on June 1st, 2024 at 2:00 PM EST at Locust Grove and on Locust Grove's Facebook page (<u>www.facebook.com/historiclocustgrove</u>). Anyone can view the raffle drawing live online at www.facebook.com/historiclocustgrove. In order to be eligible for the Raffle Drawing, a Ticket Holder must have purchased their Ticket online before 10:00 AM EDT, Saturday, June 1st, 2024. The winning Ticket will be randomly chosen, and the winner of the raffle will be notified via contact information

provided. If the Raffle is not held, all money will be returned to the Ticket Holders. There is no substitution of Prize. Ticket Holders do not need to attend the drawing or be tuned into the Facebook Live broadcast to win.

10. Claiming a Prize. The winning Ticket Holder will be notified by phone and/or email at the phone number or email address provided when the Ticket was purchased. Locust Grove shall notify the winner within 48 hours of the drawing.

11. Obligations of Winning Ticket Holders. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Ticket Holder who wins the Prize is responsible for all costs associated with Prize, including, but not limited to, any local, state, and federal taxes that may be applicable. The winning Prize will be made available for in-person pick-up in Louisville, KY. Due to Kentucky State Law, bottles cannot be shipped and must be picked up by the winner at 561 Blankenbaker Lane, Louisville, KY 40207. The winner may designate a personal courier to pick up the prize. When Locust Grove notifies the winning Ticket Holder, arrangements for the pickup will be discussed and confirmed. Ticket holder confirmation will be required upon pick-up.

12. Raffle Prize. Only one winner will be selected for the winning Prize. The Winning Prize (referred to as the "Prize") consists of the following:

- Two tickets for a guided tour of Historic Locust Grove
- Pappy Van Winkle Family Reserve 23 year L222350107:11M
- Pappy Van Winkle Family Reserve 20 year L222310110:48M
- Pappy Van Winkle Family Reserve 15 year L222390107:28D
- Van Winkle Family Reserve Rye 13 year L222370112:39D
- Van Winkle Special Reserve 12 year Lot "B" B1514812:34
- Old Rip Van Winkle 10 year L202540120:44D

All bottles are signed by Julian Van Winkle III and are as advertised in Raffle website photos.

KY Special Temporary Alcoholic Beverage Auction – 056-TA-20282105/03/2024 – 06/01/2024Louisville A.B.C. Special Temporary Auction License – LIC-ABT-24-0014705/03/2024 – 06/01/2024Commonwealth of Kentucky Charitable Gaming License Number: EXE0000551